

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,	)	
	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 5:18-CV-00589
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
REPRESENTATIVE DAVID LEWIS,	)	
et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
EMERGENCY MOTION TO REMAND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There Is No Plausible Basis for Removal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1443(2).....	6
A. The “Refusal Clause” Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs Challenge the Enactment of a Law, Not Any “Refusal” to Act by the Removing Defendants.....	6
B. The Refusal Clause Does Not Apply Because There Is No Plausible Conflict Between Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims and Federal Equal Rights Laws.....	10
II. There Is No Plausible Basis for Removal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	19
A. Legislative Defendants Did Not Obtain the Consent of Other Defendants .....	19
B. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	21
III. Legislative Defendants Are Estopped from Arguing that Federal Courts Should Adjudicate State-Law Challenges to the 2017 Plans.....	23
IV. This Court Must Remand Because It Independently Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ State Constitutional Claims Under <i>Pennhurst</i> .....	25
V. This Motion Warrants Expedited Treatment and an Immediate Remand .....	27
VI. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	16
<i>Baines v. City of Danville</i> , 357 F.2d 756 (4th Cir. 1966) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Brock v. Cavanagh</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....	9
<i>Brown v. Florida</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	27
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	21
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco</i> , 2002 WL 1677711 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002).....	7, 9
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966) .....	6, 7
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	15, 25
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	17
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants and Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	7, 8, 9, 17
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	22, 23
<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7, 9

<i>Growe v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	5, 19, 23
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	22
<i>Hall v. Levinson</i> , 2016 WL 6238518 (E.D.N.C. 2016) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Advance Am.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D.S.C. 2008) .....	27
<i>Korzinski v. Jackson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 704 (E.D.N.C. 2004) .....	5, 27
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2018 WL 1787211 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2018) .....	3, 28
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Lowery v. Stovall</i> , 92 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 25
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	29
<i>Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers, Inc. v. White</i> , 495 F. Supp. 220 (D. Mass. 1980) .....	8
<i>Mayo v. Bd. of Educ. of Prince George's Cty.</i> , 713 F.3d 735 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>McQueary v. Jefferson Cty., Ky.</i> , 819 F.2d 1142 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	21
<i>Moore v. Svehlak</i> , 2013 WL 3683838 (D. Md. July 11, 2013) .....	20

<i>Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chems. Co., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 26
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Lewis</i> , 18 CVS 2322 (N.C. Super. 2018) .....	18
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Nappier v. Snyder</i> , 728 F. App'x 571 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>New York v. Horelick</i> , 424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	8
<i>News-Texan, Inc. v. City of Garland, Tex.</i> , 814 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle</i> , 2013 WL 12159366 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 27, 2013) .....	29
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018) .....	17, 18, 25
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	25, 26
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Senators v. Gardner</i> , 2002 WL 1072305 (D.N.H. May 29, 2002) .....	12
<i>Sexson v. Servaas</i> , 33 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D.N.C. 2001) .....	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Taylor v. Currie</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	14, 15

<i>Thornton v. Holloway</i> , 70 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Voinovich v. Quiltier</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	5
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. W. Va. Dep't of Highways</i> , 845 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 792 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 25

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1443(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A) .....	2, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(B).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	26, 28, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2 .....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2(1), (2) .....	26
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19 .....	3
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 10 .....	3
N.C. Const. Art. I, §§ 12 & 14.....	3
